At a regional and global level, critical issues, such as the inflationary pressures stemming mainly from the energy crisis, the
supply chain disruptions, as well as the geopolitical turbulence in Ukraine have as a result to affect the course of the global
economy during 2023 and to lead central banks to increase interest rates during previous year. At this point ECB has remain
stable the key interest rate and the Euribor is around 4% approximately. There is systematic information and monitoring by
the Board of Directors and in the event of a significant fluctuation, appropriate financial hedging instruments will be used.

Regarding the loan liabilities of the Group and the Company, there is no interest rate hedging policy and consequently any
change in interest rates on December 31st, 2023, would affect the results, equity, and cash flow statement of the Group and
the Company in case of change in Euribor rates.

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of profit before taxes from possible interest rate changes from the beginning
of the year, in case of change by 100 basis points, with the other variables remaining fixed, through the impact on floating
rate borrowings:

  Increase/Decrease
in basis (%)

Effect on profit before taxes

2023   Group Company
Εuro  100 (2.392) (2.279)
Εuro  (100) 2.392 2.279
2022
Εuro  100 (2.786) (2.403)
Εuro  (100) 2.786 2.403

b) Exchange rate risk

The exchange rate risk is minor as it is related mainly with any material or equipment supply contracts  for which the payment
is made in foreign currency.

c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss to the Group and the Company, if a counterparty fails to meet its contractual
obligations.

The carrying value of financial assets at each reporting date is the maximum credit risk to which the Group and the Company
are exposed in respect of the relevant assets.

Group’s cash and cash equivalents are mainly invested in highly rated counterparties and term deposits with a very short-